STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1994 No. 2087

HIGHWAYS, ENGLAND AND WALES

The County Council of Norfolk (Reconstruction of Three Holes Bridge) Scheme 1993 Confirmation Instrument 1994

Made - - - - 29th July 1994

The Secretary of State for Transport makes this Instrument in exercise of powers conferred by section 106(3) of the Highways Act 1980 ft(a), and now vested in him ft(b), and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf:—

- **1.** The County Council of Norfolk (Reconstruction of Three Holes Bridge) Scheme 1993 is hereby confirmed.
- **2.** The said Scheme as confirmed (hereinafter referred to as "the Scheme") is set out in the Schedule hereto and copies of the Scheme with its accompanying plan are deposited at the offices of the Chief Executive and Clerk, Norfolk County Council, County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich NR12DH.
- **3.** The Scheme will become operative on the date on which notice that it has been confirmed is first published in accordance with paragraph 1 of Schedule 2 to the Highways Act 1980.
- **4.** This Instrument may be cited as The County Council of Norfolk (Reconstruction of Three Holes Bridge) Scheme 1993 Confirmation Instrument 1994.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Transport.

Government Office for the North East 29th July 1994

Pamela Denham Regional Director

THE SCHEDULE

THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF NORFOLK (RECONSTRUCTION OF THREE HOLES BRIDGE) SCHEME 1993

The County Council of Norfolk (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") make this Scheme in exercise of their powers under Section 106(3) of the Highways Act 1980 and of all other enabling powers:—

- 1. The Council are authorised to construct over the navigable waters of the Middle Level Main Drain the bridge specified in the Schedule to the Scheme as part of the highway which they are proposing to construct at Upwell in the said County of Norfolk.
- **2.** This Scheme may be cited as the County Council of Norfolk (Reconstruction of Three Holes Bridge) Scheme 1993.

Given under the Common Seal of the Council 28th June 1993.

THE SCHEDULE TO THE SCHEME

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THREE HOLES BRIDGE

Plans and specifications of the Reconstruction of Three Holes Bridge are contained in drawing number 2012/P/109/SK11 annexed hereto.

THE COMMON SEAL of the Norfolk County Council was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

C G Harding Assistant Chief Executive & Corporate Solicitor

EXPLANATORY NOTE

